PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7775612

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ANTARES CAPITAL LP, AS COLLATERAL AGENT	02/01/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	LB USA FLEXIBLES, INC.		
Street Address:	2415 CASCADE POINTE BOULEVARD		
City:	CHARLOTTE		
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA		
Postal Code:	28208		
Name:	LIQUI-BOX FLEXIBLES, INC.		
Street Address:	2415 CASCADE POINTE BOULEVARD		
City:	CHARLOTTE		
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA		
Postal Code:	28208		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 15

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7334702
Patent Number:	6883683
Patent Number:	8113239
Patent Number:	8459510
Patent Number:	8757452
Patent Number:	8690026
Patent Number:	10131530
Patent Number:	9448095
Patent Number:	10266315
Patent Number:	10908008
Patent Number:	10626004
Patent Number:	D676320
Patent Number:	D766083
Patent Number:	D773928
Patent Number:	D846390

PATENT REEL: 062571 FRAME: 0840

507728467

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)408-3141

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202-408-3121 X62348

Email: jean.paterson@cscglobal.com

Correspondent Name: CSC

Address Line 1: 1090 VERMONT AVENUE NW, SUITE 430

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005

NAME OF SUBMITTER: JEAN PATERSON

SIGNATURE: /jep/

DATE SIGNED: 02/02/2023

Total Attachments: 4

source=2-2-2023 LB USA FLEXIBLES INC 2-PT#page1.tif

source=2-2-2023 LB USA FLEXIBLES INC 2-PT#page2.tif

source=2-2-2023 LB_USA_FLEXIBLES_INC 2-PT#page3.tif

source=2-2-2023 LB USA FLEXIBLES INC 2-PT#page4.tif

Release of Grant of Security Interest in Patent Rights

This Release of Grant of Security Interest in Patent Rights, dated as of February 1, 2023 (the "Release"), is made by Antares Capital LP, as collateral agent (in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent") in favor of LB USA FLEXIBLES, INC. (formerly known as DAVID S. SMITH AMERICA INC.), a Delaware corporation, and LIQUI-BOX FLEXIBLES, INC. (formerly known as DSS RAPAK, INC.), a Delaware corporation (both a "Grantor" and collectively the "Grantors").

WHEREAS, by (i) that certain Security Agreement, dated as of February 27, 2020, in favor of Collateral Agent (as amended, restated, or modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") and (ii) that certain related Grant of Security Interest in Patent Rights, dated as of February 27, 2020 in favor of Collateral Agent (as amended, restated, or modified from time to time, the "Patent Security Agreement"; capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement or Patent Security Agreement, as applicable), which Patent Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 29, 2020 at Reel 051971, Frame 0820, the Grantors granted to Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a lien on and security interest in all of the Grantors' right, title and interest in, to and under the Collateral (as defined in the Patent Security Agreement), including those Patents listed on Schedule I hereto;

WHEREAS, the Grantors desire Collateral Agent to release, discharge, terminate and cancel its lien on and security interest in the Collateral, including, without limitation, the Patents set forth on Schedule I hereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Collateral Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, does hereby release, discharge, terminate and cancel any and all of its right, title and interest in and to the Collateral and assigns, transfers and conveys to Grantors any and all of its rights, title and interests in the Collateral.

The Collateral Agent authorizes and requests that the Commissioner for Patents and any other applicable government officer record this Release.

This Release and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

[Signature page follows]

ANTARES CAPITAL LP, as Collateral Agent

By: Name: Daniel Landis

Title: Duly Authorized Signatory

[Release of Grant of Security Interest in Patent Rights]

PATENT

REEL: 062571 FRAME: 0843

Schedule I

Patents and Patent Applications

Name of Record Owner/Applicant	Patent Number	Application/ Publication Number	Title	App./Grant Date
DSS Rapak, Inc.	7334702	11/055229	Tamper resistant beverage dispensing bag	26-Feb-2008
DSS Rapak, Inc.	6883683	10/423660	Tamper resistant beverage dispensing bag	26-Apr-2005
David S. Smith America, Inc. DBA Worldwide Dispensers	8113239	12/437034	Vented valve assembly	14-Feb-2012
David S. Smith America, Inc. DBA Worldwide Dispensers	8459510	12/839860	Dispenser assembly	11-Jun-2013
David S. Smith America, Inc. DBA Worldwide Dispensers	8757452	13/914082	Dispenser assembly	24-Jun-2014
David S. Smith America, Inc. DBA Worldwide Dispensers	8690026	13/280985	Fluid dispensing assembly	8-Apr-2014
David S. Smith America, Inc. DBA Worldwide Dispensers	10131530	15/313296	Liquid dispenser with valve	20-Nov-2018
David S. Smith America, Inc. DBA Worldwide Dispensers	9448095	14/386159	Volume metering dispenser	20-Sep-2016
David S. Smith America, Inc. DBA Worldwide Dispensers	10266315	15/861157	Upright dispense	23-Apr-2019

David S. Smith America, Inc. DBA Worldwide Dispensers	10908008	15/861151	Hand Held Doser	2-Feb-2021
David S. Smith America, Inc. DBA Worldwide Dispensers	10626004	16/047214	Front Push Tap	21-Apr- 2020
David S. Smith America, Inc. DBA Worldwide Dispensers	D676320	29404767	Fluid dispenser	25-Oct-2011
David S. Smith America, Inc. DBA Worldwide Dispensers	D766083	29491758	Fluid dispenser	23-May-2014
David S. Smith America, Inc. DBA Worldwide Dispensers	D773928	29562622	Fluid dispenser	27-Apr-2016
David S. Smith America, Inc. DBA Worldwide Dispensers	D846390	29597199	Thin Wall Threaded Ports	15-Mar-2017

#91981250v2

RECORDED: 02/02/2023